or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee have been in force since 1 January 2012, but they

have not been approved for application by the EU yet; therefore, they were not applied by the Group during the

preparation of these Financial Statements.

 Amendments to IFRS 1 Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates published on 20 December

2010,

 Amendment to IAS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets published on 20 December 2010.

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q3, 2012

(all amounts given in thousands of zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

  Page 18

Amendments implemented independently by the Company

The Group adjusted the presentation of the comparative data of the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income. The changes introduced are described in detail below.

For the period between 1st January and 30 September 2011

Q3

cumulative

1st January 2011 -

to 30.09.2011

after adjustment

Adjustment

   Q3

cumulative

1st January

2011 -

to 30.09.2011

before

adjustment

Proceeds from sale 1,781,464   1,781,464

Costs of products, goods and materials sold -1,656,011   - 5,073  -1,650,938

Gross profit from sales 125,453   - 5,073 130,526

Costs of sales and marketing -78,830   -78,830

General administrative expenses -15,887   -15,887

Other revenues and operating profits 7,767   -2 7,769

Other costs and losses -2,086  5,075 -7,161

Profit/loss from operating activity 36,417  0 36,417

Financial costs  -3,843   -3,843

Profit/loss before tax 32,574  0 32,574

 Income tax -5,293   -5,293

  Share in the net result of the associate 130   130

Net profit/loss for the financial period 27,411  0 27,411

Other components of comprehensive income

Net change due to cash flow hedging -4,970   -4,970

 Income tax 944   944

Other components 0   0

Other components of net comprehensive income -4,026  0 -4,026

Comprehensive income for the period 23,385 0 23,385

Profit/loss net attributed to:

the Company's Shareholders 27,411  0 27,411

  minority interest  0   0

Comprehensive income attributable to:

  the Company's Shareholders  23,385 0 23,385

  minority interest  0   0

The data for 3 quarters of 2011 was not subject to review by a certified auditor.

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q3, 2012

(all amounts given in thousands of zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

  Page 19

The description of the adjustment - positive and negative foreign exchange differences from the settlement and

valuation of currency settlements, excluding foreign exchange differences from the settlement and valuation of lease

liabilities as well as excluding foreign exchange differences from the settlement and valuation of investment currency

loans, were moved from other operating activities to core operating activities and they are recognised in the Cost of

sold products, goods and materials.

The Group reclassified amounts disclosed in the item Provisions for other liabilities and charges and moved them to

the item Trade creditors and other liabilities.

Adjustments are as follows:

As of 30 September 2011

Short-term liabilities

After

adjustment
Adjustment Before adjustment

Trade and other liabilities  390,234 2,992 387,242

Loans and borrowings and other financing liabilities  95,097  95,097

Current income tax liabilities  719  719

Employee benefit liabilities  718  718

Derivative financial instruments  0  0

Provisions for other liabilities and other encumbrances  655  - 2,992 3,647

  487,423 0 487,423

The result of changes introduced to the Cash Flow Statement.

Q3

cumulative

1st January

2011 -

to 30.09.2011

after

adjustment

Adjustment

Q3

cumulative

1st January

2011 -

to 30.09.2011

before

adjustment

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit/loss for the financial period 27,411   27,411

Adjustments: -31,958   -31,958

 Income tax 5,293   5,293

 Income tax paid -4,364   -4,364

Depreciation of fixed and intangible assets 8,517   8,517

 Profit/loss from investment activity -1,884   -1,884

 Interest revenues 0   0

 Interest expenses 3,847   3,847

 Share in the net result of the associate -130   -130

Other  -209   1,147 -1,356

 Changes in working capital:

Inventory -85,577   -85,577

Trade and other receivables -41,013   -41,013

 Trade and other liabilities 83,562   -1,147 84,709

Net cash flows from operating activities -4,547   0 -4,547

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q3, 2012

(all amounts given in thousands of zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

  Page 20

2.4.Presentation currency, transactions in foreign currencies and valuation of items

expressed in foreign currencies

Functional currency and presentation currency

The Polish zloty is the functional currency of the dominant entity as well as the presentation currency for these Interim

[…]

Bank guarantee under a lease agreement (124 M EUR) 511 M PLN,

Performance bond of 131 thousand PLN,

Tender guarantees of 2,000 thousand PLN ,

Guarantee of payment of customs duties and taxes of 220 thousand PLN,

Letters of credit relative to the supplies of goods for the total amount of 20,972 thousand PLN.

4. Changes in the presentation of comparative data

The Company adjusted the presentation of the comparative data of the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The

changes introduced are described in detail below.

For the period between 1st January and 30 September 2011

3 quarters on a

compound basis

period

Adjustment

3 quarters on a

compound basis

period

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q3, 2012

(all amounts given in thousands of zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

  Page 45

from 01.01.2011

 to 30.09.2011

after adjustment

1st January 2011 -

   30 September

2011before

adjustment

Proceeds from sale 1,746,462   1,746,462

Costs of products, goods and materials sold -1,653,798   -4,931  -1,648,867

Gross profit from sales 92,664   -4,931 97,595

Costs of sales and marketing -53,270   -53,270

General administrative expenses -12,945   -12,945

Other revenues and operating profits 4,289  36 4,253

Other costs and losses -2,118  4,895 -7,013

Profit/loss from operating activity 28,620  0  28,620

Financial costs  -3,970   -3,970

Profit/loss before tax 24,650  0 24,650

 Income tax -4,503   -4,503

Net profit/loss for the financial period 20,147  0 20,147

Other components of comprehensive income

Net change due to cash flow hedging -4,970   -4,970

 Income tax 944   944

Other components of net comprehensive income -4,026  0 -4,026

Comprehensive income for the period 16,121  0 16,121

The data for 3 quarters of 2011 was not subject to review by a certified auditor.

The description of the adjustment - positive and negative foreign exchange differences from the settlement and

valuation of currency settlements, excluding foreign exchange differences from the settlement and valuation of lease

liabilities as well as excluding foreign exchange differences from the settlement and valuation of investment currency

loans, were moved from other operating activities to core operating activities and they are recognised in the Cost of

sold products, goods and materials.

The Company reclassified amounts disclosed in the item Provisions for other liabilities and charges and moved them

to the item Trade creditors and other liabilities.

Adjustments are as follows:

As of 30 September 2011

Short-term liabilities

After

adjustment
Adjustment Before adjustment

Trade and other liabilities  382,876 2,810 380,066

Loans and borrowings and other financing liabilities  96,596  96,596

Current income tax liabilities  628  628

Employee benefit liabilities  586  586

Derivative financial instruments  0  0

Provisions for other liabilities and other encumbrances  0 -2,810 2,810

  480,686 0 480,686

The result of changes introduced to the Cash Flow Statement.

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of the ACTION S.A. CAPITAL GROUP for Q3, 2012

(all amounts given in thousands of zloty (PLN '000) unless indicated otherwise)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

  Page 46

3 quarters

cumulative

1st January

2011 -

to 30.09.2011

after

adjustment

Adjustment

3 quarters

cumulative

1st January

2011 -

to 30.09.2011

before

adjustment

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit/loss for the financial period 20,147   20,147

Adjustments: -27,285   -27,285

 Income tax 4,503   4,503

 Income tax paid -3,784   -3,784

 Depreciation of fixed and intangible assets 7,110   7,110

 Profit/loss from investment activity -1,974   -1,974

 Interest revenues 0   0

 Interest expenses 3,970   3,970

 Other -368   992 -1,360

 Changes in working capital:

 Inventory -80,347   -80,347

Trade and other receivables -32,021   -32,021

 Trade and other liabilities 75,626   -992 76,618

Net cash flows from operating activities -7,138   0 -7,138

These Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements were approved by the Management Board of ACTION

S.A. on 14 November 2012.

Piotr Bieliński

President of the Management Board

Sławomir Harazin

Vice-President of the Management Board

Edward Wojtysiak

Vice-President of the Management Board

Warsaw, 14 November 2012